
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 

MONDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2021 AT 4.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting.  

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 
(requirement of the venue)  

 Attendees will be required to take a temperature check on arrival (requirement of the venue)  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one-way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link 
 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

  Purpose 
1. To seek approval from Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 

Homelessness to acquire the buildings known as Viking Court and 
Shootpool to provide 24 units of accommodation.  

 
2. To seek approval of a capital spend of £3,250,000 to acquire and refurbish 

the 24 units of accommodation to be held in the Housing Revenue 
Account. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Approves Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Expenditure of 

£3,250,000, to deliver 24 units of accommodation.  
2. Delegates authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 

Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources & S151 Officer to agree the use of either Grant funding or 
141 receipts to support this acquisition.  

3. Delegates to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services to apply for any grant funding to support the acquisition. 

4. Delegates to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the City Solicitor to enter into contracts 
and grant agreements as needed to support the acquisition.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at 
[...]
econds 
using soap and water or hand sanitiser. 

 Maintain good hygiene particularly when entering or leaving. Hand sanitiser will be 
located at the entrance of the building. 

 Practice social distancing, trying where possible to keep 2m apart. Where 2m cannot 
be maintained 1m+ applies, this involves additional measures i.e. Face coverings 
and not facing each other etc. 

 No hospitality to be provided. 

 Some members are in the clinically extremely vulnerable group or vulnerable group  

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/people-at-higher-risk/whos-at-higher-
risk-from-coronavirus/  Therefore: 

 Members are advised not to use public transport to get to and from Council meetings 
wherever possible. 

 Council Meeting is scheduled so members can avoid peak travel times on public 
transport if they have not alternative option. 

 All members will be requested to sit 2 metres apart and must adhere to arrival and 
exit procedures as detailed above. 

 All members may be required to undertake a temperature check on arrival and will 
sanitise their hands. 

 All member will bring their own refreshments. 

 All members will bring and use their own pen/stationery. 

 

 

 

 

Staff to monitor.  
Any non 
compliance will 
result in the 
attendee not be 
permitted entry to 
the building. 

 

Guidance sheet 
provided to all 
attendees in 
advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

P
age 7

https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/testing-for-coronavirus/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/people-at-higher-risk/whos-at-higher-risk-from-coronavirus/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/people-at-higher-risk/whos-at-higher-risk-from-coronavirus/


Page 4 of 8 
 

Hazard Who could 
be harmed 
and how 

All controls required How 
controls 
will be 

checked 

Confirmed all 
in place or 

further action 
required 

 The duration of the meeting should be reduced as much as possible to only consider 
essential business. 
[...]
r action 
required 

Updates  This risk assessment is a live document and will be updated and a result of consultation and as new information becomes 
available. 

Further information  Further government information on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

 HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

 The Government's guidance for the safe use of council buildings 

 

P
age 12

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-guidance-for-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings/covid-19-guidance-for-the-safe-use-of-council-buildings


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing & Preventing Homelessness 

Date of meeting: 
 

25th October 2021 

Subject: 
 

Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool 

Report by: 
 
 
Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services  
 
Jo Bennett - Head of Business Growth, Play and Youth 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision:  No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval from Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 

Homelessness to acquire the buildings known as Viking Court and Shootpool to 
provide 24 units of accommodation.  
 

1.2 To seek approval of a capital spend of £3,250,000 to acquire and refurbish the 24 
units of accommodation to be held in the Housing Revenue Account 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

approves Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Expenditure of 
£3,250,000, to deliver 24 units of accommodation.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

delegates authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources & S151 Officer to agree the use of either Grant funding or 141 
receipts to support this acquisition.  

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

delegates to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services to apply for any grant funding to support the acquisition. 

 
2.4  That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 

delegates to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Services in consultation with the City Solicitor to enter into contracts and 
grant agreements as needed to support the acquisition.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Viking Court was built in approximately 2004 and is situated at 165 Arundel 

Street, PO1 1HG. The location and pictures of the property are shown in 
Appendix A. 

 
3.2   The building known as Viking Court is a 3-4 storey block of flats comprising 

12no. two-bedroom flats and 2 no. one-bedroom flats with a bike store on the 
ground floor 

 
3.3  Shootpool was built in approximately 2001. Shootpool is situated at 207-209 

Fratton Road, PO1 5EY. The location and pictures of the property are shown in 
Appendix A. 

 
3.4  Shootpool comprises 10no. one-bedroom flats with a detached cycle store 

building located in the southwest corner of the garden.  
 
3.5  Viking Court and Shootpool are owned by private individuals trading as a 

property company.  
 
3.6  The properties are currently leased from the property company to Vivid Housing 

Ltd. The lease ran for 36 months from 1st May 2018 and expired 30th April 2021.  
 
3.7 Officers have been told by the agents acting for the property company that the 

disposal relates to retirement planning.  
 
3.8  The agent has confirmed that the existing parties failed to reach agreement 

regarding the future of the buildings.  
 
3.9  Negotiations and an agreement on terms h
[...]
ill it reduce greenhouse gas emissions? 

 • How will it provide renewable sources of energy? 

 • How will it reduce the need for motorised vehicle travel? 

 • How will it encourage and support residents to reduce carbon emissions?  

 

If you want more information contact Tristan.thorn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cmu-sustainability-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts? 

 

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

B - Environment and climate change Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

B2-Energy use - Will it reduce energy use? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it reduce water consumption? 

 • How will it reduce electricity consumption? 

 • How will it reduce gas consumption? 

 • How will it reduce the production of waste? 

If you want more information contact Triston.thorn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to:  

  

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/pln-portsmouth-plan-post-adoption.pdf 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s24685/Home%20Energy%20Appendix%201%20-%20Energy%

20and%20water%20at%20home%20-%20Strategy%202019-25.pdf 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 31



B - Environment and climate change Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

B3 - Climate change mitigation and flooding-Will it proactively 

mitigate against a changing climate and flooding? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it minimise flood risk from both coastal and surface flooding in the future? 

 • How will it protect properties and buildings from flooding? 

 • How will it make local people aware of the risk from flooding?  

 • How will 
[...]
nities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Jo Bennett, Head of Business Growth, Play and Youth 

This IIA has been approved by: James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Services

Contact number: 07769 704336 

Date: 27/09/21 

Page 36


	Agenda
	 Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool
	Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool - Appendix B - Shootpool ground floor
	Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool - Appendix C - Shootpool floors 1 and 2
	Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool - Appendix D - Vikng floor plan
	Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool - Appendix E - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Monday, 25 October 2021 at 4.30 pm 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

Scott Payter-Harris 
 

24. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

25. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest although in the interests of 
transparency Councillor Sanders said that he has sometimes been contacted 
by residents of Shootpool.  
 

26. Acquisition of Viking Court and Shootpool 
 
Jo Bennett, Head of Business Growth, Play & Youth, introduced the report.  
 
Councillor Kirsty Mellor made a deputation. Deputations are not minuted but 
can be viewed on the livestream  
 
Agenda for Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness on 
Monday, 25th October, 2021, 4.30 pm Portsmouth City Council 
 
In response to questions from Maria Cole, officers explained that if the 
decision to acquire the properties is approved they would speak to Vivid and 
the current residents to assess their housing needs before considering people 
on the housing register. Acquisition is another term for buying and in contrast 
to a compulsory purchase order the arrangement is voluntary and agreement 
has been reached with the properties' owners.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers agreed that if the council had 
built the properties the rooms would be larger but the accommodation is 
considered adequate and a good investment.  
 
With regard to exchange of contracts there is a little more work to be done but 
officers are ready to start discussing a date, depending on today's decision. A 
six-month notice period is not unusual in commercial transactions. Officers will 
keep members updated with progress. 
 
A percentage contingency on the refurbishment price as well as a standard 
project contingency has been built into the plans in view of possible shortages 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4817&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=4817&Ver=4


 
2 

 

of building materials and labour. Officers are happy to share the information 
with members. 
 
Only when there is a decision on the acquisition can officers prepare the 
remainder of the deal and understand eligibility for grants from Homes 
England. Officers can bring updates on Homes England bids and grants to 
future meetings. They can also provide a breakdown for members of the 
unsupported borrowing used for the acquisition.  
 
Councillor Corkery urged that the residents are kept informed as much as 
possible to allay potential anxiety about future accommodation. He noted 
there are ongoing issues, particularly with maintenance and the relationship 
between Vivid and the properties' owners. If the properties are owned by the 
council relationships may be better. It is not acceptable for people to be left 
with nowhere to live.  
 
Councillor Sanders agreed timely engagement and communication with the 
residents is crucial and was keen they should have a permanent home. The 
decision to acquire the properties will help prevent homelessness and once it 
has been made, detailed negotiations can take place. Discussions could be 
held with Vivid and the landlords as to why the repairs noted in the report 
have not been done.  
 
The Cabinet Member agreed to 

1. Approve Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Expenditure of 
£3,250,000, to deliver 24 units of accommodation. 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources & S151 Officer to agree the use of either Grant funding 
or 141receipts to support this acquisition. 

3. Delegate to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services to apply for any grant funding to support the acquisition. 

4. Delegate to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the City Solicitor to enter into 
contracts and grant agreements as needed to support the 
acquisition. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.04 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


